

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MULUGETA HAILU et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIQUE N. MORRIS-HUGHES, in her official
capacity as Director of the DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No 1:22-cv-00020

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Drake Hagner (D.C. Bar #1004674)
Jennifer Mezey (D.C. Bar #462724)
Nicole Dooley (D.C. Bar #1601371)*
Marcia Hollingsworth
(D.C. Bar #1022019)*
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
1331 H Street, N.W., #350
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 661-5962
Fax: (202) 727-2132

Daniel G. Jarcho (D.C. Bar #391837)
Raechel J. Bimmerle*
Amanda W. Newton*
Morgan Meyer*
Bowen Zhang*
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 239-3300
Fax: (202) 239-3333

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation System	2
B. Eligibility for Unemployment Compensation Benefits	3
C. Application Process for Unemployment Compensation Benefits	6
1. Processes for Initial Claims	6
a. Regular Unemployment Compensation Benefits.....	6
b. PUA and PEUC Benefits	7
2. Process for Continued Claims.....	8
D. Reduction of Benefits Through Offset to Recoup Overpayments	9
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. Mulugeta Hailu	10
B. Mizan Werede.....	11
C. William Perry.....	12
D. Yohannes Woube	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PROVE THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THEIR RIGHTS TO NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD CONCERNING THE DENIAL, TERMINATION OR REDUCTION OF THEIR UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS	14
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prove That Defendants Violated Their Fifth Amendment Due Process Rights	15
1. Unemployment Benefits Are a Protected Property Interest.....	15
2. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prove That Defendants Violated Their Due Process Rights by Depriving Them of Unemployment Benefits Without Adequate Notice of the Rationale for the Deprivation	16
a. Defendants Prematurely Terminated Benefits Without Adequate Notice.....	17
b. Defendants Seized Benefits Through Offset Without Adequate Notice.....	17
c. Defendants Effectively Denied Initial Claims for Benefits Without Adequate Notice	20

3.	Plaintiffs are Likely to Prove that Defendants Violated Their Due Process Rights by Precluding Any Hearing Where Plaintiffs Could Challenge the Deprivation of Their Unemployment Benefits	22
4.	Plaintiffs are Likely to Prevail on Both of Their Alternative Claims for Due Process Violations	24
a.	Plaintiffs are Likely to Prevail on Count II Because a “Policy or Custom” Caused the Due Process Violations.....	24
b.	Plaintiffs are Likely to Prevail on Count I Regardless of Whether They are Likely to Prove That a D.C. Custom or Policy Caused the Due Process Violations	28
c.	Other Distinctions Between Count I and Count II Do Not Affect the Scope of a Preliminary Injunction	29
B.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prove That Defendant District of Columbia Violated Their Federal Statutory Rights to Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard	30
C.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prove That Defendant District of Columbia Violated Their D.C. Statutory and Regulatory Rights to Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard.....	33
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM UNLESS THE COURT ISSUES A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	35
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT ISSUING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fry</i> , 118 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Ass’n of Cmty Orgs for Reform Now v. FEMA</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)	20, 23
<i>*Baker v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Barry v. Little</i> , 669 A.2d 115 (D.C. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Berg v. Shearer</i> , 755 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	28
<i>Byrd v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011)	24
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Hum. Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971)	31, 36
<i>CareFirst, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 724 (D. Md. 2017)	29
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	25
<i>Davis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	28
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14

Doe v. Mattis,
 928 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)38

Ellender v. Schweiker,
 575 F. Supp. 590 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)19

Ex Parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....29, 30

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....25

Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi,
 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002)29

Gann v. Richardson,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Ind. 2014)31

Gordon v. Holder,
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....36, 39

**Gray Panthers v. Schweiker*,
 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980)16, 17, 18, 23

Hawkins v. Dist. Unemployment Comp. Bd.,
 381 A.2d 619 (D.C. 1977)15

Hodges v. Gov’t of the Dist. of Columbia,
 975 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2013)30

Islam v. Cuomo,
 475 F. Supp. 3d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)36

Johnson v. City of Detroit,
 446 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2006)28

Jones v. Dist. of Columbia Unemployment Comp. Bd.,
 395 A.2d 392 (D.C. 1978)2, 18

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....30

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)35, 39

Marrero, Jefrie et al. v. Jeffers,
 No. 2085CV00937 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Mar. 2, 2021)38

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20, 21
* <i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1979).....	29
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	16
* <i>N.B. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16, 20, 22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>Nat’l Harbor GP, LLC v. Gov’t of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Owen v. City of Indep., Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	25
<i>Propert v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States of Am.</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Trump</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38, 39
<i>Ross v. Horn</i> , 598 F.2d 1312 (3d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Schroeder v. City of Chicago</i> , 927 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>Shaw v. Valdez</i> , 819 F.2d 965 (10th Cir. 1987).....	31

<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Strouchler v. Shah</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19
<i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38, 39
<i>Vietnam Veterans of America v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Westenfelder v. Ferguson</i> , 998 F. Supp. 146 (D.R.I. 1998).....	36
<i>White v. Nichols</i> , No. 5:02-CV-1712-RDP, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62478 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 12, 2005).....	29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14, 38
<i>Wright v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp. Servs.</i> , 560 A.2d 509 (D.C. 1989).....	2
<i>Zynda v. Arwood</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	31
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 9021.....	4, 5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 9023.....	5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 9025.....	5, 8
20 C.F.R. § 615.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 625.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 503.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
D.C. Code § 2-509.....	7
D.C. Code § 51-107.....	3, 6
D.C. Code § 51-109.....	passim

D.C. Code § 51–110..... passim

D.C. Code § 51-111 passim

D.C. Code § 51-119 passim

D.C. Code § 1–1504.01.....3

D.C. Code § 2–1831.03.....3, 22

7 D.C. Mun. Regs. § 30534, 35

7 D.C. Mun. Regs. § 30634, 35

1 D.C. Mun. Regs. § 298123

COVID-19 Response Supplemental Emergency Amendment Act of 2020, D.C. Act 23-286, D.C. Reg. 4178 (Apr. 10, 2020).....4

Families First Coronavirus Response Act (“FFCRA”), Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Emp. Servs., *Standard Operating Procedures (“SOPs”) - Adjudication* (Nov. 19, 2014).....7

Dep’t of Emp. Servs., *D.C. Unemployment Insurance Claimant’s Rights and Responsibilities*, DIST. OF COLUMBIA, (Apr. 2011), https://does.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/does/publication/attachments/DOES_UI_Book.pdf.6, 7

Dep’t of Emp. Servs., *RESPONSES TO FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 PERFORMANCE OVERSIGHT QUESTIONS*, (Feb. 15, 2019), <https://dccouncil.us/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/DOES-2019-PO-responses-02-18-19.pdf>.4

Dep’t of Emp. Servs., *UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION CLAIMS DATA*, DIST. OF COLUMBIA, (Sept. 28, 2021), <https://does.dc.gov/publication/unemployment-compensation-claims-data>.3

Dep’t of Emp. Servs., *WORK SEARCH REQUIREMENTS FACT SHEET*, <https://does.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/does/publication/attachments/One%20Pager.pdf>4

Elissa Silverman, *Budget Oversight Hearing: Committee on Labor & Workforce Development*, COUNCIL OF THE DIST. OF COLUMBIA (June 11, 2021, 9:37AM), http://dc.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=45&clip_id=653125, 26

Elissa Silverman, *Joint Public Oversight Roundtable, Committee on Labor & Workforce Development*, COUNCIL OF THE DIST. OF COLUMBIA, (May 12, 2021, 9:09 AM), http://dc.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=45&clip_id=6376.....26

Grace Kilbane, *UIPL No. 04-01*, at ¶ 7, U.S. DEP’T OF LAB., (Oct. 27, 2000), <https://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/attach/UIPL4-01.cfm>.....9

How to File a PUA Claim: Filing for Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (PUA), *Filing for Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (PUA)*, D.C. Dep’t of Emp. Servs., (last visited Dec. 9, 2021), <https://does.dcnetworks.org/claimantservices/How%20to%20File%20a%20PUA%20Claim.PDF>.7, 8

John Pallasch, *UIPL No. 24-20*, DEP’T OF LAB., (May 14, 2020), https://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/attach/UIPL/UIPL_24-20.pdf.6

John Pallasch, *UIPL No. 15-20*, at I-6, U.S. DEP’T OF LAB., (Apr. 4, 2020), https://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/attach/UIPL/UIPL_15-20.pdf.8, 31

John Pallasch, *UIPL No. 16-20*, at I-9, I-11 to I-12, U.S. DEP’T OF LAB., (Apr. 5, 2020), https://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/attach/UIPL/UIPL_16-20.pdf8, 31

John Pallasch, *UIPL No. 17-20*, at I-7 to I-8, U.S. DEP’T OF LAB., (Apr. 10, 2020), https://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/attach/UIPL/UIPL_17-20.pdf8, 31
